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AEROSOL CANS, RCRA REGULATION OF 
 
December 30, 1980 
 
Lawrence W. Beirlein,  Esq. 
Council for Safe Transportation 
  of Hazardous Articles 
910 Seventeenth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20006 
 
Dear Mr. Beirlein: 
 
This is in response to your letter of December 8, 1980, 
requesting written clarification of whether puncturing, crushing 
or shredding of aerosol cans prior to disposal is a treatment 
process subject to our RCRA hazardous waste management 
regulations. 
 
As you know, we clarified our regulations as they pertain to 
containers which hold or have held hazardous wastes in amendments 
published in 45 Federal Register 78524-78529, November 25, 1980. 
In those amendments, we clearly indicated that our regulations 
are directed at controlling the management of hazardous wastes or 
hazardous waste residues in non-empty containers as opposed to 
controlling the management of the containers per se. 
Accordingly, with respect to aerosol cans, our regulations are 
confined to regulation of the contents of the cans, not the cans 
themselves. 
 
Based on this and the definition of "treatment" in §260.10 
of our regulations, the puncturing, crushing or shredding of 
non-empty aerosol cans which contain hazardous wastes does not 
constitute hazardous waste treatment.  Treatment is defined as 
"any method, technique or process, ... designed to change the 
physical, chemical or biological character or composition of any 
hazardous waste...." Although puncturing, crushing or 
shredding of an aerosol can changes the physical character of the 
can, the can is not the hazardous waste.  The materials in the 
can are the hazardous waste and the puncturing, crushing or 
shredding of the can does not change the physical, chemical or  
biological character or composition of these materials. 
Accordingly, the puncturing, crushing or shredding of such 
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aerosol cans does not require a RCRA permit or does not need to 
comply with other requirements of our hazardous waste management 
regulations. 
 
Although this is beyond your request, I hasten to point out 
that the materials removed from aerosol cans that are punctured, 
crushed or shredded and the residues remaining on such cans, in 
some cases, may be subject to our regulations.  Let me discuss 
several situations where this may be true. 
 
The first set of situations involve aerosol cans which hold 
commercial chemical products listed in §261.33(e) and (f) of our 
regulations.  Where these chemicals are removed from aerosol cans 
when they are punctured, crushed or shredded, they are subject to  
our regulations if they are discarded or intended to be 
discarded; (if they are recovered for re-packaging and beneficial 
use or recovered for other beneficial uses or legitimate 
recycling or reclamation, which is their normal manner of use 
they are not solid wastes and therefore not subject to our 
regulations.  If the removed chemicals are kept segregated from 
the punctured, crushed or shredded cans, the regulated management 
of those wastes would not involve management of the cans (except 
see discussion below relative to §261.33(e) chemicals).  If the 
removed chemicals are not kept segregated from the punctured, 
crushed or segregated cans, one has a "mixture" of chemicals and 
cans (see §261.3(a) (1) (ii)) and this mixture is subject to our 
regulations.  Finally, even if the removed chemicals are kept 
segregated from the cans but the chemicals are §261.33(e) 
chemicals, then the residue on the punctured, crushed or shredded 
cans (and, for all practical purposes, the cans themselves) are 
subject to our regulations until they are triple-rinsed or 
equivalently decontaminated (see §261.7(b) (3) at 45 Federal 
Register 78529, November 25, 1980). 
 
The other type of situation is where the cans hold products 
which are not listed in §261.33(e) or (f) but which are to be 
discarded (therefore are solid waste) and exhibit one or more of 
the characteristics of hazardous waste (therefore are hazardous 
waste).  If those waste products are kept segregated from the 
punctured, crushed or shredded cans, then, as above, their 
regulated management would not involve management of the cans. 
If segregation is not accomplished, then the mixture of these 
products and the punctured, crushed or shredded cans would have 
to be managed as a hazardous waste if the mixture also exhibits 
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one or more of the characteristics of hazardous waste.  Of 
course, if the product removed from the punctured, crushed or 
shredded cans is not to be discarded but, instead, is to be 
beneficially used or legitimately recycled or reclaimed, then our 
regulations do not apply. 


